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FACTS & FIGURES

* margins refer to output

** less cash and marketable securities

EUR m 2017 2016 2015 2014

Net sales 661.1 591.1 554.3 553.2

Output 668.5 597.0 541.0 567.3

EBITDA MARGIN* 85.2 12.7% 78.0 13.1% 67.5 12.5% 85.9 15.1% 

EBIT MARGIN* 43.7 6.5% 39.5 6.6% 35.3 6.5% 53.4 9.4%

EBT MARGIN* 36.9 5.5% 34.3 5.7% 29.8 5.5% 45.9 8.1%

NP MARGIN* 27.4 4.1% 29.4 4.9% 21.5 4.0% 33.7 5.9%

Equity 253.0 246.0 212.2 209.3

Interest-bearing debt** 82.2 131.0 81.7 65.7

Fixed assets 252.7 261.3 206.7 201.8

Total assets** 527.3 538.9 443.5 442.4

Equity ration** 48.0% 45.7% 47.8% 47.3%

Net gearing 32.5% 53.3% 38.5% 31.4%

Return on investment 8.6% 7.6% 8.4% 12.7%

Employees 3,015 2,851 2,539 2,531

Output per employee 0.22 0.21 0.21 0.22
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*  Cover: the cover photo shows clamping sleeves, which are used in diesel injectors in the latest 

generation of commercial-vehicle engines. The sleeves are produced by Berndorf Group company 

stoba Präzisionstechnik GmbH & Co. KG, which manufactures precision metal parts and assem-

blies for the international automotive industry. All of the illustrations in this annual report show 

diesel-injector parts; the images were provided by the stoba Group.
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4 BERNDORF AG

MANAGEMENT BOARD

“ DIGITALISATION BEGAN DECADES AGO 

AND THE PROCESS IS STILL CONTINUING 

TODAY. IN LINE WITH OUR INDUSTRIAL 

TRADITION, WE WILL DRIVE FORWARD  

THE DEVELOPMENT OF OUR TECHNOLOGIES  

AND INVEST IN PROVIDING OUR  

EMPLOYEES WITH THE BEST POSSIBLE 

TRAINING AND QUALIFICATIONS.”



CHAIRMAN OF THE MANAGEMENT BOARD

PETER PICHLER

PETER PICHLER, CEO

Born in Graz in 1958, Peter Pichler studied social 

sciences and economics in Graz and Vienna, and com-

pleted his doctorate in 1983.

A keen art lover, Peter Pichler’s career in finance took 

a decisive turn in 1990, when the young banker made 

the move into industry and joined the Berndorf AG 

Management Board.

“Our culture helps us to understand 

new developments” – Peter Pichler 

is optimistic about digitalisation:

Digital working processes have been 

around a lot longer than most people 

think. Our experiences are positive: on 

balance, digitalisation has brought great- 

er advantages, convenience and com-

pletely new business opportunities. Today, 

the Berndorf Group counts humai, Fer-

Robotics and plasmo among its subsidi-

aries – small and agile companies which 

are successful pioneers in the develop-

ment of new industrial services. In some 

cases they are working with long-estab- 

lished industrial sectors, but ultimately 

everyone in the Group is following their  

own path towards digitalisation. This creates  

a capacity for innovation that resonates  

throughout the Group.

Although the ability of machines to learn 

has reached almost unimaginable levels, 

the human brain remains unsurpassed. 

And this is a good thing, as it is impossible 

to imagine responsible change in indus-

trial production that does not involve, or 

even works against, people. We will need 

to train and retain motivated and skilled 

individuals for the new world of work. Cor-

nerstones of the corporate culture that we 

have built up over the past 30 years – such 

as a willingness to change, courageous-

ness and positive error management – will 

be help us greatly.

Peter Pichler has been CEO of the Bern-

dorf Group since 2008.



MEMBER OF THE MANAGEMENT BOARD

DIETMAR MÜLLER

DIETMAR MÜLLER, CFO

Dietmar Müller was born in Linz in 1964. He re- 

ceived his degree in social sciences and econom-

ics from Vienna University of Economics and Busi-

ness in 1990. 

Dietmar Müller’s cosmopolitan outlook smoothed his 

transition from university life to a career with hidden 

champion and global leader Berndorf Band.

“Digitalisation in all areas will help 

to keep Berndorf competitive,”  

explained Dietmar Müller:

Being part of the digitalisation of industry 

or not determines whether a company will 

be able to stay competitive. This applies 

to every single area of production, logistics 

and administration at the Berndorf Group. 

As soon as sensors, machines and produc-

tion procedures are networked within the 

overall manufacturing process, then we are 

talking about the fourth industrial revo-

lution. At this point, customers will have 

direct access to inventories – tailored to 

their needs – and be in a position to trig-

ger fully-automated production.

As a result, it is no longer possible to 

imagine innovation without IT. Thankfully 

a number of companies in the Berndorf 

Group have already come a long way on this 

path thanks to an entrepreneurial mind-

set and loyal employees. In keeping with 

industrial traditions at Berndorf, where 

people have been hard at work for 175 

years, we are making sure that we keep 

our feet on the ground and ensure that 

these advances are always manageable. 

The blurring of boundaries between work 

and leisure time poses a particular chal-

lenge. Digitalisation will mean coming up 

with solutions to ensure that our people’s  

mental and physical wellbeing is not com-

promised. Our personal and career devel-

opment schemes as well as the opportu-

nities we offer for our employees to work 

and gain new skills at home and abroad 

will ensure that we are well placed to do 

precisely that.

Dietmar Müller has been CFO of the Bern-

dorf Group since 2008.
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MEMBER OF THE MANAGEMENT BOARD

FRANZ VIEHBÖCK

FRANZ VIEHBÖCK, CTO

Born in Vienna in 1960, Franz Viehböck studied elec-

trical engineering at Vienna University of Technology 

and was awarded his degree in 1985. After training 

as an astronaut, he spent time at the Mir space sta-

tion in 1991.

As part of an elite group of fewer than 500 people 

who have gone into space, former Boeing manager 

Franz Viehböck brought his pioneering spirit to Bern-

dorf Band when he joined the company’s manage-

ment team in 2002.

“A responsible approach to digitali-

sation” – part of the culture of  

change at Berndorf for Franz Viehböck:

Even on the cusp of a new industrial age, 

values and culture are still the foundations 

on which we want to build. Entrepreneur- 

ialism and innovation are important ele-

ments of the culture that we uphold and 

pass on. As a result, far from shying away 

from the digitalisation of industry, we are 

taking a hands-on approach in these chang- 

ing times. Every company in the Group 

is embarking on its own path – and we 

embrace that on the Berndorf AG Man-

agement Board.

We are lucky that our employees are tak-

ing to this transformation with a very 

mature outlook and a healthy dose of real- 

ism and responsibility. I am not aware of 

any Berndorf company that is reducing its 

headcount as a result of digitalisation. The 

flames of enthusiasm for approaching new 

developments with an open mind were lit 

30 years ago with privatisation and the 

Berndorf AG management buyout – and 

they continue to blaze away in our culture 

to this day. It is within this context that 

Berndorf’s traditional strengths will be in 

greater demand than ever before and will 

propel us on our way to new opportuni-

ties that no-one has even dreamed of yet.

Franz Viehböck has been CTO of the Bern-

dorf Group since 2008.



BERNDORF AG

HISTORY

DEVELOPMENTS SINCE  
THE MANAGEMENT BUYOUT
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1988–2018
2016  Atmosphere Group USA

 stoba Precizni Technika s.r.o. CZ

 American Spring Wire Corp. USA

2014  Venturetec Mechatronics

2012  Bosio

2011  stoba Präzisionstechnik

2008   New Board of Directors at Berndorf AG

2007   HASCO, SAFED and Rheinische Press Pad

2005   Capital increase at SBO and  
reduction of shares to 31%

1999  HUECK Engraving

1997   Aichelin, Joh. Pengg AG, IPO of SBO

1995   Schoeller-Bleckmann  

Oilfield Equipment (SBO)

1994  PC Electric

1991  Silica Verfahrenstechnik

1988  Management buyout by nine-member management team



19th c.

20th c.

1879 Arthur Krupp takes over as head of the company 

1874   First company in Austria to use electricity

1844 Hermann Krupp becomes technical manager

1843   Alfred Krupp and Alexander Schoeller  
setu up Berndorfer Metallwerke

1957  Nationalisation

1945    Company under Soviet administration,  
removal of all machinery

1900   Global market leader for tableware,  

approximately 3,000 employees



STRATEGY

Decentralised management and 

Mittelstand organisation model

The Berndorf Group is made up of compa-

nies active around the globe, all of which 

are very well positioned in niche markets. 

Group companies are organised according 

to the Mittelstand model, and are managed 

independently by entrepreneurial manage-

ment teams led by chief executives who are 

fully authorised to take strategic business 

decisions. This structure allows the com-

panies to respond quickly to developments 

in their markets and adapt to customers’ 

changing requirements. 

Our corporate culture emphasises mutual 

trust and openness. Management and staff 

ownership schemes at the different parent 

companies in the shape of shareholdings 

and participation rights are key to the suc-

cess of the Berndorf Group, and help to 

foster an entrepreneurial spirit among the 

people who work there. 

The initial employee ownership scheme was 

revised in 2004 and has attracted a great 

deal of interest ever since. For employees, 

the chance to participate in the Company’s  

success leads to a stronger sense of identi-

fication, supporting long-term loyalty.

Hidden champions

By positioning themselves in niche mar-

kets, the companies in the Group have 

successfully established themselves as 

“hidden champions” in markets both 

inside and outside Europe. A focused 

product range and an understanding of 

their strengths gives the companies a deci-

sive competitive advantage. 

The Group companies will continue to 

defend – and extend – their leading mar-

ket positions by maintaining a focus on 

effective innovation processes and market- 

ing their products, solutions and services 

to a global audience.

POSITIONING

Long-term perspective

Acquisitions and restructuring activities 

are another of the Berndorf Group’s core 

competences. By identifying and acting 

on opportunities at well-established com-

panies and promising start-ups at an early 

BERNDORF AG
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Berndorf Group Locations

Berndorf Group companies

Berndorf AG Headquarter



stage, Berndorf AG offers long-term part-

nerships for entrepreneurs, employees, 

suppliers and customers. Group manage-

ment and the Group’s owners work hard 

to establish a culture of trust and mutual 

respect, with a view to creating an envi-

ronment where people work together to 

develop the best possible solutions. Fol-

lowing a management buyout in 1988, 

the Berndorf Group has transformed itself 

into an international business. While 

only 2% of the workforce was located 

abroad at that time, that number has now 

climbed to around 80%. Foreign sales 

and exports make up over 95% of con-

solidated revenue. 

Specialisms and high tech

Know-how, experience, expertise and inter- 

national networks underpin the Berndorf 

Group companies’ technological leader-

ship in key industrial sectors. The Group’s 

core competences include the follow- 

ing segments: toolmaking, automotive 

engineering, heat treatment, belts and 

belt systems production, press plate man-

ufacturing, swimming pool construction,  

process engineering and mechatronics as 

well as joint venture projects. 

Berndorf companies develop and manufac-

ture products for customers and partners in 

the automotive and automotive supply sec-

tors, the wood and furniture sector, medical 

technology and the electrical and electron-

ics industry. The Group also provides solu-

tions to municipalities and energy suppliers.

Global presence

Because proximity to its customers has 

been at the heart of the Berndorf Group’s 

success for more than 60 years, it cur-

rently has production and service compa-

nies in more than 20 countries worldwide, 

with a focus on Europe, China, the USA, 

India and Brazil.

In recent years Berndorf has grown stead- 

ily, affirming its role as a highly successful 

international group along the way. This will 

continue to provide the basis for on-going 

growth, driven by innovation and a passion 

for shaping the future.



BERNDORF AG

THE COMPANIES OF BERNDORF AG

HASCO Hasenclever  
GmbH + Co KG

HASCO Austria GmbH

HASCO Nordic AB

HASCO Encounter Ltd.

HASCO Trading (Shenzen)  
Co. Ltd.

HASCO Suisse AG

HASCO Internorm Ltd.

HASCO France S.A.R.L.

HASCO Normalien Mexico  
S.A. De C.V.

HASCO Iberica S.L.U.

HASCO Portguesa Lda.

HASCO America Inc.

HASCO Polska SP zo.o.

HASCO Canada Inc.

HASCO Singapore (PTE) Ltd.

HASCO India Pvt. Ltd.

OOO HASCO RU

HUECK Rheinische GmbH

HUECK Engraving 
GmbH & Co. KG

HUECK Design GmbH

OOO Rheinische Technology 

Hueck Decent Engraving 
India Private Limited
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Tool Constructions Press Plates

stoba Präzisionstechnik  
GmbH & Co. KG

stoba Sondermaschinen  
GmbH

stoba Präzisionstechnik  
UK Ltd.

stoba Precizni Technika s.r.o.

stoba (Yantai) Precision  
Machinery Components Co.

stoba USA corporation

Berndorf Band GmbH

Berndorf Band Engineering  
GmbH

Berndorf Sondermaschinenbau  
Ges.m.b.H.

Berndorf Belt Technology, Inc.

Beijing Baidefu Technology  
Developement Co. Ltd.

Nippon Belting Co. Ltd.

Berndorf Band  
Latinoamérica S.A.S.

Berndorf Steel Belt Systems  
Co. Ltd.

SBS Steel Belt Systems s.r.l.

SBS Steel Belt Systems  
USA Inc.

Automotive Belt & Belt Systems



Aichelin Ges.m.b.H.

Aichelin Service GmbH

Aichelin Heat Treatment 
Systems Beijing Co. Ltd.

Atmosphere Group 
(AFC-Holcroft)

EMA Indutec GmbH

NOXMAT GmbH

Bosio d.o.o.

SAFED Suisse S.A.

SAFED France S.A.S.

Aichelin Tianjie Heat  
Treatment Systems 
(Tangshan) Co. Ltd.

Tangshan Aichelin Pioneer  
Heat Treatment Systems  
Co. Ltd.

Aichelin Unitherm Heat  
Treatment Systems  
India Pvt. Ltd.

EMA Induction Technology  
Beijing Co. Ltd.

EMA Indutec, LLC

NOXMAT Energy Technique 
Beijing Co. Ltd.

A-Sistemas de Tratamentos  
Tèrmicos Ltda.

Prompech Ltd. Co.

Berndorf Metall- und 
Bäderbau GmbH

Berndorf Bäderbau s.r.o.

Berndorf Bäderbau 
Deutschland GmbH

Berndorf Bäderbau  
Schweiz AG

Berndorf Bäderbau Sp. z o.o

Berndorf Bazény s.r.o.

Wasserwelt Homburg GmbH

Silica Verfahrenstechnik  
GmbH

Silica Anlagenbau 
GmbH & Co. KG

Venturetec Mechatronics  
GmbH

PC Electronic GmbH

Joh. Pengg AG

Berndorf Schweiz AG

Plasmo Industrietechnik  
GmbH 

Humai Technologies GmbH

FerRobotics Compliant Robot  
Technology GmbH 

3D Précision S.A. 

Online Media Communications  
Design GmbH

Joint Ventures

Berndorf Group 
consolidated

Berndorf Group

Heat Treatment Pool Constructions Process Engineering Mechatronics
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TRADING ENVIRONMENT & REVENUE16

ECONOMIC CLIMATE

 

Growing optimism  

backed up by the figures

Building on the solid economic foun-

dations of the previous year, the global 

economy picked up speed significantly 

in 2017. While analysts’ early-year fore-

casts predicted economic growth of 1.7% 

for Austria, the full-year figures were 

continuously revised upwards as 2017  

progressed. The Austrian Institute of Eco-

nomic Research (WIFO) put the 3.0% rise 

reported in January 2018 – virtually dou-

ble original expectations – down to strong 

influences from abroad, with the growth 

spurt originating in Eastern Asia and the 

USA making itself fully felt in Austria. 

Well-founded prosperity despite  

political crises

Strong utilisation of industrial produc-

tion capacity provided added impetus for 

investment growth. Austria also experi- 

enced an uptick in export demand for the 

first time since late 2016/early 2017. The 

investment backlog in Eastern and Central 

Europe began to unwind. Key Asian and 

American markets also showed increased  

demand for imported goods. According  

to the Oesterreichische Nationalbank 

(OeNB), Austria’s economy grew at a rate  

not seen for the past ten years, and came 

back into line with the international  

mainstream. Goldman Sachs’ investment  

experts are already talking about the 

third-longest phase of global recovery 

since the second world war, one which has 

withstood a number of dangerous politi-

cal crises as well as the increased risks 

posed by terror attacks worldwide. With 

these threats in mind, the experts cau-

tion that an abrupt end to the upturn must 

always be taken into account.

BUSINESS PERFORMANCE

 

Berndorf companies capitalise on  

international momentum 

Austria’s exceptionally strong economic 

upswing in 2017 was fuelled by growth in 

the country’s trading relationships with the 

USA and South Korea – a trend that also 

benefited the Berndorf AG companies with 

a presence in those countries. While the 

USA has now replaced Italy as the nation’s 

second-largest trading partner, exports to 

South Korea jumped by 50% in the first 

ten months of the year alone, surpassing 

the EUR 1 billion mark in the process.

Demand in the majority of customer mar-

kets increased sharply – in stark contrast 

to the sluggish developments in recent 

years. In 2017 the Berndorf Group out- 

performed the results posted in the previous  

year, in terms of both revenue and earn-

ings. Consolidated revenue amounted to 

EUR 661.1m in 2017, compared with 

EUR 591.1m a year earlier. This figure –  

the highest annual revenue in the Group’s 

history – represents a year-on-year increase 

of more than 10%. 



Automotive

Heat Treatment

Tool Constructions

Belt & Belt Systems

Pool Constructions

Process Engineering

Mechatronics

30%

23%

18%

15%

6%

6%

1%

1%

Press Plates

Business areas’ share of  

total consolidated revenue
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REVENUE & EARNINGS

REVENUE & EARNINGS

Berndorf’s revenue at all-time high 

due to organic growth

In the second half of the year, increased 

manufacturing triggered additional invest-

ment in equipment by many European 

exporters, a development which bene-

fited Berndorf AG companies. Ever since 

the Group’s acquisitions in 2016 – which 

added companies in Europe and the USA 

to the portfolio – its extended global pres-

ence has been paying dividends. The 

additional development and production 

capacity now at its disposal means that 

the Berndorf Group companies are largely 

able to keep pace with the sharp rise in 

demand.

This is the only rational explanation as to 

how overall growth not only pushed reve-

nue beyond the EUR 600 million mark for 

the first time in 2017, but was also even 

more pronounced than that seen during 

the last jump in revenue in 2016. This is 

all the more remarkable as there were no 

major acquisitions at all in 2017 – con-

trary to a year earlier – that could have 

fuelled an increase in the Group’s opera-

tions. All of the growth during the report-

ing period was organic. In their first full 

year as consolidated Berndorf companies, 

the new arrivals from the heat treatment, 

endless belt, sheet metals and quality wire 

manufacturing and automotive sectors all 

made a pleasing contribution to the 2017 

results.

Emerging markets

The Berndorf Group, which continues to 

see itself as an industrial enterprise with 

a rich history and distinctly European  

outlook, has never had such extensive 

global reach as it does at present. In 

2017, almost one in four employees was 

based outside Europe. Among the various 

measures designed to foster the success-

ful integration of the new foreign compa-

nies into the Berndorf Group, there was a 

major focus on the Company’s typically 

open culture of communication between 

employees, customers and partners. This 

foundation will enable optimal adjust-

ment of future production schedules and 

delivery times in line with elastic market 

demand. The maximum degree of flexi-

bility achieved has resulted in profitable 

total capacity utilisation at the Berndorf 

Group’s production facilities. 
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Step-by-step implementation of the 

Group’s international expansion strategy 

has prepared the ground for the intro-

duction of the subsidiaries’ own growth 

initiatives over the long term, for which  

Berndorf AG will be able to provide tar-

geted support thanks to its financial and 

operational independence.

Economic researchers’ medium-term fore-

casts remain healthy for those key over-

seas markets in which the Group has 

recently invested, either in the form of 

acquisitions or expansion programmes. 

The Institute for Advanced Studies (IHS) 

is predicting higher annual growth rates 

for the USA than for the eurozone, and 

China’s economy is seen expanding at a 

significantly faster pace than the global 

economy.

2013 2014 2016 20172015

8.4%
7.6%

8.6%

12.7%

10.0%

Solid earnings

Profit before tax in 2017 amounted to 

EUR 36.9m, a year-on-year increase of 

EUR 2.6m which was primarily attribut-

able to higher revenues.

Total return on investment
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EBT

EUR m

2013 2014 2016 20172015

29.8

34.3 36.9

45.9

29.8

FINANCIAL POSITION

The Berndorf Group’s total assets 

increased by EUR 10.5m year-on-year, 

to EUR 678.1m. Bank loans and over-

drafts decreased by EUR 26.9m, while 

equity increased from EUR 245.7m to 

EUR 252.8m.

High equity ratio

The equity ratio increased slightly, to a 

solid 37.3% (2016: 36.8%). Adjusted 

for cash and marketable securities, the 

equity ratio likewise increased, to 48.0% 

(2016: 45.6%).

Net cash flows from operating activities in 

the reporting period totalled EUR 75.1m 

(2016: EUR 55.2m).

Liquidity safeguards flexibility

The Berndorf Group’s cash and market-

able securities advanced year on year from 

EUR 128.8m to EUR 150.8m. This devel-

opment delivers the flexibility needed to 

respond to market opportunities at short 

notice. It also puts the Group in a position 

take the necessary steps in challenging 

economic times and support subsidiaries 

as they pursue their growth and invest-

ment goals. The Group’s overall financial 

position means that it is well placed even 

under volatile conditions. 

Net debt fell to EUR 82.2m from EUR 

131.0m in 2016.



46%

54%
52% 52% 52%

48% 48% 48%

Equity

Liabilities

Current assets

20172016

Long-term finance

Long-term finance is secured via promis-

sory notes and additional loans.

Detailed, forward-looking liquidity plan-

ning ensures that the Group has the 

resources it needs to maintain financial 

independence in the future. At present, 

the Group makes only limited use of fac-

toring to collect receivables, and none of 

its receivables are securitised. The Group 

continues to favour extremely cautious 

accounting methods, avoiding the use of 

generous valuations.

Fixed assets Capital structure*

* less cash and  

marketable securities
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INVESTMENTS

For Berndorf AG, 2017 was dominated by 

the integration of the new companies fol-

lowing the previous year’s expansion – the 

largest in the Group’s history. The priority 

was to quickly implement a uniform cor-

porate image at the newly consolidated 

companies. 

All new acquisitions and business-sector 

expansion programmes were undertaken 

by the Group’s subsidiaries on their own 

initiative. In Europe and the USA in par-

ticular, they leveraged strategically import-

ant new potential in the heat treatment 

industry as well as the automotive sector. 

When preparing technology-based invest-

ment programmes that help to bolster lead-

ing positions in decisive niche markets, 

Berndorf AG accompanies Group compa-

nies with the necessary long-term support.

A case in point that illustrates this invest-

ment philosophy is automotive specialist 

stoba Präzisionstechnik’s expansion in the 

USA, which saw the company open a new 

facility in Charleston, South Carolina in 

spring 2017 – its sixth facility worldwide. 

Over the subsequent months, additional 

plant and equipment was phased in on the 

way towards fully equipping the new site.

This milestone marked the completion of 

a journey that has seen stoba – in its first 

decade as part of the Berndorf Group – 

transform itself from a successful regional 

company serving southern Germany into 

an international player in the automotive 

segment with a total of more than 900  

employees in Backnang (D), Small Dole 

(UK), Yantai (CN), Brno (CZ) and now 

Charleston (USA).

In tune with the requirements of the vari-

ous sectors they serve, each of the Group 

companies plans its ascent to market 

and technology leadership in its particu-

lar niche. In this regard, Berndorf AG has 

a great deal of faith in their ability to inno-

vate and push forward the pace of digital-

isation, and fully supports all measures 

that allow them to respond to increased 

customer requirements with even more 

bespoke and efficient service. Develop-

ment and transformation of traditional 

Berndorf strengths to bring them into line 

with the digital age of robotics and auto-

mation will shape the focus of Berndorf 

AG’s investment programmes over the next 

few years. 

Net cash flows from investing activities of 

EUR 25.5m, compared with EUR 85.4m 

a year earlier, accounted for around 34% 

of the Berndorf Group’s gross cash flow. 

Group companies financed investment 

principally from operating cash flow. 

Investment in intangible assets and plant, 

property and equipment stood at EUR 

40.0m, while depreciation and amortisa-

tion totalled EUR 41.4m.



RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT

Willingness to innovate and explore new 

possibilities has paved the way for count-

less breakthroughs in science and busi-

ness. Throughout the history of industry, 

this has given rise to an entrepreneurial 

spirit that can often traced all the way 

back to the industrial boom during the 

19th-century Gründerzeit era. In Bern-

dorf’s case this means looking back over 

175 years of industrial excellence – at the 

place where it all began. 

Since then, the combination of innova-

tion and the Berndorf brand has proved 

to be an especially enduring force. The 

companies in the Berndorf Group remain 

synonymous with patience and persever-

ance when it comes to developing exciting  

ideas. Each year the Berndorf Group’s 

internal Innovationskaiser competition 

provides a stage for outstanding new proj-

ects to shine on. The Innovationskaiser  

entered its seventh year in 2017. It is 

already a firmly established element of 

many subsidiaries’ planning, although not 

every company is in a position to submit 

an entry each year.

In total, four companies went head to head 

in a bid to claim the 2017 award. And 

for the second time since 2015, the jury 

was won over by the team at mechatron-

ics specialists Venturetec in Kaufbeuren, 

Bavaria. Their award-winning development –  

a new type of contactless data transfer 

for controller area network (CAN) bus 

systems, which has numerous potential 

applications in automotive electronics and 

machine automation and control – opens 

up promising new opportunities in the age 

of digitalisation and Industry 4.0. 

Underwritten by the Berndorf Private 

Foundation, the annual Innovationskai-

ser competition is intended to boost long-

term awareness of the importance of inno-

vation, irrespective of current economic 

trends, and to recognise the achievements 

of Group companies’ research and devel-

opment teams.

Equity ratio*

Net gearing

30,00

36,25

42,50

48,75

55,00

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

45.9%

41.2%

38.5%

53.3%

32.5%

47.3% 47.8% 48.0%

45.7%

31.4%

*  less cash and  

marketable securities
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HUMAN RESOURCES 

In 2017 the Berndorf Group had an aver-

age of 3,015 employees (full-time equiv-

alent) at its consolidated subsidiaries, of 

whom 1,536 were blue-collar and 1,479 

were white-collar staff.

The Group sees itself as a global company 

with a European outlook, and although 

over 90% of revenue comes from oper-

ations or customers in foreign countries, 

almost a quarter of the workforce is still 

based in Austria, the Group’s historic 

heartland. This reflects its unequivocal 

commitment to its Austrian base – in par-

ticular Lower Austria, home to the Group’s 

sites at Berndorf, Mödling and Guntrams-

dorf, as well as Thörl in Styria. Almost half 

of all Berndorf Group employees are based 

in Germany.

With the dedication, skills and commit-

ment of its employees ensuring that cus-

tomer requirements are met day after day, 

staff development opportunities are a core 

consideration for the Berndorf Group. 

Training and education

The Berndorf Academy is the Group’s tai-

lor-made programme for high potentials. 

Participants are given the chance to hone 

and enhance their personal skills and abil-

ities, and learn how to apply Berndorf’s 

corporate values in practice. And the tal-

ents@berndorf programme offers young 

academics in the fields of business and 

technology an opportunity to combine the-

ory with practical application. 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

2,435 2,531 2,539
2,851

3,015

Workforce

in absolute figures

Berndorf AG is convinced that the chal-

lenges posed by automation and Indus-

try 4.0 represent an opportunity that it 

can exploit over the medium-to-long term, 

provided it has the most highly qualified 

employees on board. Employee exchange 

programmes organised by the individual 

subsidiaries promote a level of mutual 

understanding that transcends opera-

tional boundaries and play an integral 

role in ensuring that global collaboration 

in diverse teams is productive. Investment 

in training and the corporate culture are 

designed to generate improved opportuni-

ties for all employees – from apprentices 

all the way up to senior managers. Each 

year around 100 young people complete 

apprenticeships at the Group’s European 

facilities alone. In other words, trainees 

account for one job in 20 at the Group’s 

European companies. 



RISK &  
OPPORTUNITY MANAGEMENT

Risk awareness among staff and alertness 

to the risks associated with procurement, 

distribution, customer retention and the 

technological development of our products 

is successfully embedded and strongly pro-

nounced throughout the Group.

Each of the Group’s business segments 

has an internal control system (ICS) as 

part of its enterprise risk management 

system, so that risk awareness is formally  

established and clear to everyone. This 

issue is also covered in the rules and pro-

cedures of the various subsidiaries. The 

Group-wide financial management guide-

lines, which have been fully implemented 

by Group companies, serve to promote the 

flexible deployment of working capital. 

The diverse product portfolio provides a 

cushion against the impact of cyclical 

fluctuations, and a broad customer base 

minimises the Group’s exposure to sud-

den falls in demand. The Group negoti-

ates fixed interest rates in order to manage 

financial risks wherever necessary. Where 

appropriate, currency risks are balanced 

by means of currency futures transactions 

and local production.

Variations in prices and base materials 

can largely be passed on to customers. 

Liquidity risk is limited, thanks to cash 

and marketable securities of EUR 150.8m 

and sufficient equity (gross equity ratio: 

37.3%, net equity ratio: 48.0%).

48.6%

21.1%

16.9%

8.0%

5.5%

Rest of Europe

Austria

Asia

America

Germany

Default risks are kept to a minimum by 

insurance and the subsidiaries’ broad cus-

tomer base.

The risks faced by the Berndorf Group 

remain manageable and do not present 

any cause for concern regarding the con-

tinued success of our operations.

IT

Minimising risk is at the heart of Berndorf 

AG’s IT security strategy. Security experts 

at the individual Group companies work 

together to translate the Berndorf Group’s 

corporate values to apply to information 

security.

Ongoing information exchange and mea-

sures to raise awareness of the potential 

dangers have created an environment that 

assures effective IT security management.

Employees worldwide*

* including non-consolidated subsidiaries
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OUTLOOK FOR 2018

The forecasts published by economic 

research institutes at the turn of 2018 

were upbeat across the board. In Austria, 

this was based on the “outstanding” eco-

nomic performance outlined by the Fed-

eration of Austrian Industries (IV) in its 

February report. According to the Fed-

eration, Austrian industry is more than  

living up to its role as an economic driver, 

as illustrated by its performance in terms 

of value creation, which last year increased 

more than twice as quickly as that of the 

rest of the economy, at 6.6%. This trend is 

set to continue into 2018 thanks to indus-

trial companies’ strong focus on exports. 

This is in contrast to the US market, which 

after an extended boom is expected to slow 

this year. Although record-low unemploy-

ment and high share prices could pose a 

minor risk, they have not clouded the eco-

nomic outlook. According to the Austrian 

Institute of Economic Research (WIFO), 

growth in the eurozone is on an even stron-

ger footing. The upturn is becoming ever 

more broad-based, both in sectoral and 

geographic terms. As a result, Austria is 

again expected to record strong growth of 

3% this year, as in 2017. Growth is then 

forecast to drop back to 2.2% in 2019. 

This trend is having a positive impact on 

the domestic job market, as well as keep-

ing private household sentiment and con-

sumption buoyant.

Emerging economies and  

financial markets stable –  

sentiment increasingly positive

Looking at the international picture, eco-

nomic growth in the emerging markets is 

more of a mixed bag. While the WIFO has 

identified improvements in Russia and 

Brazil, a further acceleration in China’s 

economic development is seen as less 

likely than an end to the country’s cur-

rent investment boom. However, overall 

Chinese growth is still significantly higher 

than that of the global economy. Eco-

nomic researchers anticipate stable fis-

cal policies in 2018. There are still no 

signs of inflationary pressure in the US or 

the euro area. According to forecasts, the 

shift towards more conventional monetary 

policies by central banks will remain on 

hold for the time being.

At the start of 2018, economic senti-

ment was at levels to be expected during 

a boom phase. For the first time since the 

deep recession of 2009, the IV’s economic 

barometer – which shows the average of 

assessments of the business climate at 

present and over the next six months – 

reached 43 points. Growth expectations 

for 2018 are actually seen as more opti-

mistic than in the previous two quarters. 

The Federation’s economists interpret the 

continued improvement in assessments 

of the growth in foreign orders (at +63 

points, compared with +53 points in the 

preceding quarter) as a positive sign. 

These favourable conditions for exports are 

all the more remarkable in view of the fact 

that the US dollar has recently been trad-

ing significantly higher against the euro 

than in the first half of 2017. This will give 

substantial added impetus to the perfor-

mance of Berndorf’s Group companies in 

2018, as exports account for about 90% 

of their revenue.

Strategic focus

The currently strong output situation will 

remain the cornerstone of continuing 

high investment in additional production 

capacity by many European businesses. 

The corresponding index in the IV eco-

nomic barometer improved once again in 

February 2018, from +29 to +34 points. 

This will open up excellent opportuni-

ties for the Berndorf Group’s plant and 

mechanical engineering businesses to fur-

ther enhance their strategic position on 

the markets in 2018. 

However, the forecasters all agree that the 

economy will gradually cool off in 2019. 

The IHS identified initial indications of 

this in its outlook, predicting slower growth 

in equipment investment in the next two 

years. Following a 7% surge in 2017, the 

IHS expects an increase of 3.8% in 2018 

and a slowdown to 2.5% in 2019.



Berndorf, 20 March 2018

Franz Viehböck Peter Pichler Dietmar Müller

Berndorf AG’s Group companies will pay 

close attention to this key indicator, and 

to the fact that in spite of the robust and 

bright economic picture painted by the 

figures, the increasingly integrated global 

economy is not immune to shocks trig-

gered by political tensions. “We can only 

predict a limited degree of uncertainty 

with any certainty” to paraphrase the 

most recent economic outlook from invest-

ment bank Goldman Sachs, in view of the 

unclear outcome of the current political 

stand-off between North Korea and the 

US, and the conflicts in the Middle East. 

The economic consequences of Brexit and 

the UK’s withdrawal from the European 

Union are still shrouded in uncertainty.

Berndorf sets progressive standards 

worldwide

For the above reasons, Berndorf AG has 

adopted a cautious approach when analys-

ing the various scenarios, even though the 

underlying prospects are positive. Today, 

Berndorf AG’s subsidiaries offer technolo-

gies and products that are hugely import-

ant to growing markets. The Group will sys-

tematically drive forward the enhancement 

of these technologies in 2018. However, 

another key requirement in this respect is 

the ability to effectively integrate employ-

ees with suitable qualifications into tried-

and-tested teams in order to satisfy the 

ever more stringent demands of the mar-

ket – not only in Austria and Germany, but 

all over the world. The global competition 

for the brightest talents, triggered by the 

general lack of specialist workers, is in 

some cases restricting opportunities for 

industrial companies to expand.

To hold its own in the face of this competi-

tion, Berndorf AG is placing an equal and 

systematic emphasis on investments in 

employee training and development, and 

in modern manufacturing facilities with 

high-performance, state-of-the-art equip-

ment. This will also be the focus when 

it comes to implementing compact set-

ups at the European and US companies 

which joined the Berndorf Group in the 

most recent wave of expansion in 2016. 

This will pave the way for leveraging the 

full potential of the strategic advantages 

presented by the newly achieved global 

presence in many Berndorf Group prod-

uct segments in 2018 and 2019.

In line with its long tradition of industrial 

operations, Berndorf AG sees digitalisa-

tion as both a challenge and an opportu-

nity. Effective protection of increasingly 

important IT networks against cyberat-

tacks is now just as much a managerial 

responsibility as the successful adaptation 

of development, production and business 

processes to the digital business model.

175 years of industrial operations brings 

unique responsibilities for the future

2018 will be a particularly special year 

for Berndorf AG. Firstly, we will celebrate 

175 years since the metal works founded 

by Krupp and Schoeller entered opera-

tion at the original Berndorf site. In addi-

tion, it will be 30 years since the former 

state-owned enterprise was privatised and 

today’s Berndorf AG was established. The 

foundations for the present-day network of 

companies that spans the globe were laid 

with the key strategic decisions taken back 

then by the management buyout consor-

tium headed by current Supervisory Board 

Chairman Norbert Zimmermann, and in 

the years that followed, right up to the 

Group’s most recent expansion in 2016. 

As a company with a global outlook – 

and a clear European character – Bern-

dorf can confidently take on its interna-

tional competitors thanks to the Group’s 

decentralised organisational structure 

and the customer-focused mindset of all 

of its employees around the world. With 

this structure, Berndorf AG is also well 

placed to meet the challenges posed by 

rapidly expanding global markets in 2018.

We would like to thank all of the Group’s 

employees for their support over the past 

few years – we are confident that we can 

work together to overcome the challenges 

that lie ahead thanks to the excellent 

preparations we have made.



In the 2017 financial year, the Supervi-

sory Board held four meetings and per-

formed its duties in accordance with the 

law and the articles of association.

The Board of Directors informed the  

Supervisory Board at regular intervals 

verbally and in writing about the course 

of business and about the situation of 

the Group and the Group companies. The 

Supervisory Board discussed in detail 

all transactions and measures requiring 

its approval. At the meetings of the Su-

pervisory Board, members particularly 

discussed acquisitions, the economic 

situation of the Group companies and 

their outlook, measures to improve com-

petitiveness and market position, as well 

as the Group’s investment and financial 

planning.

The 2017 financial statements and con-

solidated financial statements of Berndorf 

AG prepared by the Board of Directors, 

and the consolidated management report 

summarised in the management report, 

were audited by Deloitte Wirtschaftsprü-

fungs GmbH. Examination of the financial 

statements and consolidated financial 

statements did not reveal any material 

grounds for objection and they were thus 

awarded an unqualified opinion.

The Supervisory Board agrees with the 

result of the audit, with the financial 

statements including the management 

report and proposal for the appropriation 

of net income submitted by the Board 

of Directors, and approves the financial 

statements in accordance with section 

125(3) of the Austrian Stock Exchange 

Act (Aktiengesetz), which are thus con-

sidered adopted. The Board also agrees 

with the consolidated financial state-

ments prepared in accordance with sec-

tion 246 of the Austrian Business Code 

(Unternehmensgesetzbuch).

We would like to express our sincere 

thanks to the members of the Board of 

Directors and to all employees for their 

dedication and outstanding performance.

Berndorf, March 2018

Norbert Zimmermann,  

Chairman of the Supervisory Board
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NORBERT ZIMMERMANN
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Shareholder Representative
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Shareholder Representative
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Shareholder Representative

RAINER KOLLER

Employee Representative

MICHAEL LOKAY

Employee Representative

THOMAS RIECKER

Shareholder Representative
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BALANCE SHEET ASSETS34
EUR thsd 2017 2016

A. Fixed assets 252,716 261,289

i. Intangible assets 35,903 42,066

1. Concessions, copyrights and other rights 4,329 3,414

2. Goodwill 30,074 38,027

3. Advance payments 1,500 625

ii. Property, plant and equipment 162,027 158,570

1. Land, buildings and improvements on leasehold property 46,833 44,913

2. Machinery, plant and equipment 70,918 73,946

3. Other machinery, plant and equipment 27,320 24,977

4. Advance payments and assets under construction 16,955 14,734

iii. Financial assets 54,786 60,653

1. Investments in affiliated companies (not consolidated) 11,286 16,682

2. Investments

a) Investments in associated companies (consolidated) 18,062 16,590

b) Investments in associated companies (not consolidated) 6,915 6,266

c) Other investments 155 176

3. Loans to affiliated companies (not consolidated) 5,085 372

4. Loans to associated companies (not consolidated) 500 500

5. Marketable securities and rights 10,428 17,923

6. Other loans 2,140 1,899

7. Advance payments 215 245

B. Current assets 412,415 394,909

i. Inventories 108,068 101,124

1. Raw materials and supplies 38,299 34,987

2. Work in progress less prepayments from customers 31,406 34,935

3. Finished goods and trading stock less prepayments from customers 15,377 13,292

4. Merchandise 10,227 11,215

5. Service not yet invoiced less prepayments from customers 2,267 2,877

6. Advance payments less prepayments from customers 10,493 3,818

ii. Receivables and other assets 153,572 165,027

1. Trade accounts receivable 117,060 111,031

2. Accounts receivable from affiliated companies (not consolidated) 5,832 12,627

3. Accounts receivable from associated companies 4,825 3,670

4. Other receivables and assets 25,855 37,700

iii. Marketable securities 19,465 34,160

iv. Cash on hand and in banks 131,311 94,598

C. Prepaid expenses 2,613 2,339

D. Deferred tax assets 10,352 9,109

TOTAL ASSETS 678,096 667,646



BALANCE SHEET LIABILITIES

EUR thsd 2017 2016

A. Shareholders’ equity 252,787 245,721

i. Capital stock 11,000 11,000

ii. Participation certificates 3,020 3,020

iii. Capital surplus 3,334 3,000

iv. Reserves 31,394 31,939

v. Translation component -334 7,356

vi. Minority interests 47,247 43,716

vii. Unappropriated retained earnings  
(of which retained earnings: EUR 135,981,000; prev. year: EUR 120,993,000) 157,126 145,690

B. Grants 260 322

C. Accrued liabilities 87,622 84,265

1. Accrual for serverence payments 11,418 10,687

2. Accruals for pensions 22,460 21,545

3. Tax accruals 6,595 6,444

4. Other accruals 47,150 45,589

D. Liabilities 336,250 336,297

1. Bank loans and overdrafts 232,937 259,801

2. Advance payments 45,754 29,155

3. Trade accounts payable 38,045 27,499

4. Liabilities due to drawn drafts and issued promissory notes 300 246

5. Accounts payable to affiliated companies (not consolidated) 1,824 3,174

6. Accounts payable to associated companies 2,522 102

7. Other liabilities 14,868 16,321

E. Deferred income 1,177 1,040

TOTAL LIABILITIES 678,096 667,646
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INCOME STATEMENT36
EUR thsd 2017 2016

1. Net sales 661,140 591,070

2.  Decrease/increase in finished and unfinished goods and work in progress 2,762 1,073

3. Own work capitalised 4,643 4,854

4. Other operating income 15,219 11,850

a) Income from sale of property, plant and equipment 555 949

b) Income from reversal of accruals 2,380 2,635

c) Other 12,284 8,266

5. Costs of materials and purchased services -309,967 -272,931

a) Cost of raw materials, supplies and trading stock -231,393 -200,118

b) Cost of purchased services -78,574 -72,813

6. Personnel expenses -195,119 -178,543

a) Wages -58,025 -52,515

b) Salaries -100,026 -91,754

c) Employee benefit expense

aa) Retirement benefit expense -1,360 -1,631

bb) Termination benefit expense and payments to employee benefit funds -1,380 -1,616

cc) Expenses for social security contributions and other pay-related contributions -32,931 -29,725

dd) Other -1,398 -1,302

7. Amortisation of intangible and depreciation of tangible assets -41,430 -38,540

8. Other operating expenses -97,270 -85,718

a) Taxes -962 -1,120

b) Other -96,308 -84,598

9. OPERATING INCOME 39,979 33,114



EUR thsd 2017 2016

10. Income from investments 3,755 6,343

a) Affiliated companies 240 3,189

b) Associated companies 3,515 3,154

11. Income from other longterm securities and loans 901 1,000

12.  Other interest and similar income  

(of which affiliated companies: EUR 282,000; prev. year: EUR 204,000) 1,280 2,591

13. Income from retirements and writeup of financial assets and marketable securities 1,797 340

14. Expenses related to financial assets and marketable securities -2,541 -1,860

a) Amortization (thereof affiliated companies: TEUR -2,356; i. Vj.: TEUR -465) -3,532 -1,241

b) Other 992 -619

15. Interest and similar expenses (of which affiliated companies: EUR -4,000; prev. year: EUR -8,000) -8,261 -7,245

16. RESULT FROM FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES -3,068 1,168

17. PROFIT BEFORE TAX 36,911 34,282

18. Taxes on income -9,533 -4,871

a) Current tax -10,565 -11,221

b) Deferred taxes 1,032 6,350

19. NET PROFIT 27,378 29,410

20. Allocation to retained earnings -1,364 0

21. PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 26,014 29,410

22. Minority interests -4,869 -4,713

23. GROUP SHARE OF PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 21,145 24,697

24. Retained earnings / accumulated losses 135,981 120,993

25. DIVIDENDS DECLARED AND PAYABLE 157,126 145,690



AUDITOR’S REPORT

The operational review and consolidated financial 

statements of Berndorf Aktiengesellschaft, Berndorf, 

for the year ended 31 December 2017 (comprising 

the balance sheet, income statement and cash flow 

statement) shown in the annual report are abridged 

versions. The abridged version of the consolidated 

financial statements does not include a consolidated 

statement of changes in equity for the year ended 

31 December 2017 or notes to the accounts.

However, pursuant to section 281(2)(3) Austrian 

Business Code, we hereby state that the consolidated 

financial statements of Berndorf Aktiengesellschaft, 

Berndorf for the year ended 31 December 2017, 

drawn up in accordance with the statutory require-

ments, comprising the consolidated balance sheet 

as at 31 December 2017, and the consolidated in-

come statement, cash flow statement and statement 

of changes in equity for the year then ended, as well 

as the notes to the accounts, were given an audit 

certificate by Deloitte Audit Wirtschaftsprüfungs 

GmbH.

The full consolidated financial statements and audit 

certificate have not yet been disclosed in the official 

gazette section of the Wiener Zeitung and entered 

in the company register of the Republic of Austria 

under reg. no. FN 115391i.

Vienna, March 2018

DELOITTE AUDIT WIRTSCHAFTSPRÜFUNGS GMBH

Mag. Christof Wolf Mag. Dr. Gudrun Dorner

Wirtschaftsprüfer
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ADDRESSES

Berndorf AG

Leobersdorfer Str. 26  

2560 Berndorf – Austria  

T: +43 2672 829 00  

www.berndorf.at

HASCO Hasenclever GmbH + Co KG

Römerweg 4

58513 Lüdenscheid – Germany 

T: +49 2351 957-0  

www.hasco.com

stoba Präzisionstechnik  

GmbH & Co. KG

Lange Äcker 8

71522 Backnang – Germany 

T: +49 7191 806-0  

www.stoba.de

Aichelin Ges.m.b.H

Fabrikgasse 3

2340 Mödling – Austria

T: +43 2236 236 46-200  

www.aichelin.at

Berndorf Band GmbH

Leobersdorfer Str. 26  

2560 Berndorf – Austria  

T: +43 2672 800  

www.berndorf-band.at 

HUECK Rheinische GmbH

Helmholtzstr. 9

41747 Viersen – Germany  

T: +49 2162 946 94-0  

www.hueck-rheinische.com

Berndorf Metall- und  

Bäderbau GmbH 

Leobersdorfer Str. 26

2560 Berndorf – Austria

T: +43 2672 836 40  

www.berndorf-baederbau.com

Silica Verfahrenstechnik GmbH

Wittestr. 24

13509 Berlin – Germany  

T: +49 30 43 57 35  

www.silica.de

Venturetec Mechatronics GmbH

Am Bleichanger 48 

87600 Kaufbeuren – Germany  

T: +49 8341 900 50  

www.venturetec.de

Joh. Pengg AG

Thörl 5

8621 Thörl – Austria  

T: +43 3861 50 90  

www.wire-pengg.com
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